

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

Criminal Appeal No(s). _____ of 2019
(@ Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.) No(s). 7393/2019)

RAJESH KUMAR MISHRA @ BULBUL MISHRA @ BULBULJHA Appellant (s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF BIHAR Respondent(s)

O R D E R

Leave granted.

We have heard the counsel for the appellant and the counsel for the State.

The impugned order dated 13th February, 2019 is set aside.

The matter is remitted to the learned Single Judge of the High Court to decide the application for anticipatory bail of the appellant in light of the judgment passed by a Division Bench of the High Court on 06.11.2017 in Crl. Misc. No. 21578 of 2017 titled as Manish Kumar @ Lokesh Kumar versus State of Bihar and connected matters.

The appeal is disposed of with the aforesaid observation.

The Protection granted to the appellant by this Court on 16.08.2019 will continue to operate for a period of two weeks to enable the appellant to approach the High Court.

.....J.
(INDU MALHOTRA)

.....J.
(R. SUBHASH REDDY)

NEW DELHI
SEPTEMBER 27, 2019.

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.) No(s). 7393/2019

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 13-02-2019 in CRLM No. 8393/2019 passed by the High Court Of Judicature At Patna)

RAJESH KUMAR MISHRA @ BULBUL MISHRA @ BULBULJHA Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF BIHAR Respondent(s)

(IA No. 118187/2019 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.
IA No. 118188/2019 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL
DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

Date : 27-09-2019 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE INDU MALHOTRA
 HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R. SUBHASH REDDYFor Petitioner(s) Mr. Amit Pawan, AOR
 Mr. Abhishek Amritanshu, Adv.
 Mr. Anand Nandan, Adv.
 Mr. Akshat Srivastava, Adv.
 Mr. Hassan Zubair Waris, Adv.
 Mr. Rohit Rajershi, Adv.For Respondent(s) Mr. Gopal Singh, AOR
 Mr. Manish Kumar, Adv.UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Leave granted.

The appeal is disposed of in terms of the signed order.

Pending applications, if any, shall also stand disposed of.

(POOJA CHOPRA)
COURT MASTER(DIPTI KHURANA)
COURT MASTER (NSH)

(Signed order is placed on the file)